FAIR TRIAL AND QUALITY OF JUDICIAL SYSTEMS IN EUROPE. INNOVATING TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF  JUSTICE  IN TIME OF CRISES. 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Introduction
1. The Principle Of Judicial Independence And The Models Of Administration Of The Judicial System
2. Individual Evaluation Versus Systemic Evaluation
3. The Individual professional Evaluation 
4. The Systemic Evaluation 
5.  The development of quality systems 
6.  The European standards for the quality of justice
7. A qualitative statistical method 
8.  the evaluation of the performance of judges and the evaluation of the performance of the judicial system

9. quality of justice and reasonable time

10. The organisation of courts. The efficient use of finance and resources. 
11. The organisation of courts: a managerial head of court.
12. The assessment of the quality of justice and the reports about the functioning of the judicial system.
13.  The use of contracts, protocols and agreements between judges, lawyers and parties.
14. The use of information technology to monitor the judicial performance and exchange communications and information, with lawyers parties and citizens.

15.  The quality of legislation and the quality of decisions.
16.  Measuring the public’s satisfaction with the judicial system.

17.  Dealing with citizens’ complaints.

18.  Organizational transparency. a charter for courts’ users. 
 Introduction
European Justice systems are undergoing profound changes to improve the quality of the Justice system and to strengthen the credibility of the Judiciary vis-à-vis the general public and the users of courts.
 Until late 1980s  European Countries did not put much emphasis about the organisation and the efficiency of the Judicial system because it was taken for granted that if judicial independence were guaranteed, then access to justice would also be guaranteed.
Since then, almost everywhere in Europe it has been registered a growing attention towards accountability of public institutions in general and of the judicial institutions in particular.

Accountability can be defined as the combination of methods, procedures and forces determining which values are to be reflected in the strategies and actions of institutional bodies
.

Accountability can be considered as a two ways channel of communication.

First it must convey information about the functioning of an organisation to those having the right to know it: this information may include its fundamental values, its objectives and the ways and methods it has adopted to protect those values and to pursue those objectives.

Second it must provide for methods and techniques to ensure that the members act consistently with those values and interests
.
Since then, in European Countries, it has been growing the awareness that Justice has to report on its activities and its efficiency and it has progressively emerged a need of the evaluation of the judicial system as whole.

In order to enable the judicial organisations to innovate and to increase quality, the European Union, the Council of Europe, and in particular the European Commission for efficiency of justice (CEPEJ), as well as many European Countries have progressively defined appropriate measuring, monitoring  and evaluation tools, whose mechanisms range from annual activity reports to the establishment of performance indicators.

The idea stemming from the theories about public management and organisation is that a Judicial Institution should not only be able to fulfil its tasks in an efficient and effective manner, but it should also be customer or client-oriented.

Nevertheless, as far as providing Justice is a very complex and delicate constitutional task of the State, the concept of accountability in the judicial field cannot be limited to verifying productivity or efficiency of judges and  courts  but it has to  include a broader scope of values, which are connected to  independence and impartiality of the Judiciary and to the respect of the fair trial principle.

It is therefore not an easy task to establish what forms or mechanisms of accountability are compatible with and appropriate to the functions and competences of the courts and  the prosecutors’ offices one side, and the Ministries of Justice and the Judicial Councils, where they exists, one the other side. 

In European “civil law” Countries (for example: France, Spain and Italy)  the Minister of Justice is  responsible for allocating funds and accounts to Parliament for their expenditure; it must ensure that public funds are spent appropriately and it also bears responsibility for policy implementation. 
However, Justice Ministries generally account for their use of funds by simply monitoring the legality and not the efficiency of the expenditure.

The traditional legal system of evaluations of judges’ work is instead focused on the way law has been applied to the facts in individual cases, by higher courts reviewing the decisions of lower courts.

There is not instead a specific attention on the efficacy of the individual judge’s action in relation to the resources available to him or her. 

New forms of accountability are indeed emerging in the judicial field.

There are two clear European trends: one bases the quality of justice on the qualities of the judge, with the accent on the judge’s independence, safeguarded by an independent Council for the Judiciary (or Judicial Council)
.

The other bases the quality of justice on the quality of the judicial system as a whole, with the accent on efficiency steered by the Minister of Justice and, in some Countries, by the same Council for the Judiciary.

As regards the second approach which focuses on quality of the Judicial systems, new management tools, derived from quality-based management theories, have been introduced in various European Countries, ranging from the program budgeting  and  the management by objectives, followed by monitoring and evaluation,  to the contractual relations  which are used in many European countries to clarify and improve relations between the courts and the financing institutions (Ministries of Justice) or between the courts on one side and litigants and their lawyers on the other side.

The organisation and administration of justice are now viewed as  tools with the aim  to assess the overall quality of justice and of the judicial system, to improve  the efficiency of justice and the quality of the work delivered by the courts and therefore to  resolve malfunctions in the justice system and to restore the public’s confidence in the Judiciary. 

1. The Principle Of Judicial Independence And The Models Of Administration Of Judicial Systems
Most European Constitutions guarantee the independence of the Judiciary.

The principle of the Judiciary independence is also protected by the article 6 of the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms and by article 47 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of European Union.

Judicial independence is a pre-requisite to the rule of law and a fundamental guarantee of a fair trial, because Judges are “charged with the ultimate decision over life, freedoms, rights, duties and property
” of citizens.

Independence is not a prerogative or privilege in their own interests of judges, but in the interests of the rule of law and of those seeking and expecting justice
. 

The principle of independence is complemented by and is the pre-condition of the impartiality of the judge, which is essential to the credibility of the judicial system and the confidence that it should inspire in a democratic society.

However, it is hard to find a constitutional basis for the practice of  monitoring and evaluating judicial systems, because Constitutions of European Countries focus mainly on individual accountability of judges.

A common argument against monitoring and evaluating judges’ performance is that the introduction  of performance targets for judges and the adoption of systems of courts management by results would force judges to focus on the number of  cases and their processing times, thus reducing the quality of the decisional process and  of the judgments themselves.

We have then to answer the question of what is the proper balance between the protection of judicial independence, in the context of professional evaluation of performance of judges, and the protection of no less important values like judicial efficiency and high professional qualifications of judges and public prosecutors who have the responsibility to administer justice

The answer is diverse depending on the concrete model of administration of Justice which is in place in the concerned European Country.

In Europe, in the past 20 years we have assisted to a significant growth of the Councils for the Judiciary, as guarantors of the Judicial independence.  

In most European countries whose Constitutions entrust the Councils for the judiciary with the task to protect the independence of the Judiciary (the so called self-government), the Councils have the traditional tasks to manage judges’ and prosecutors’ careers in terms of appointment, training, individual professional evaluation, promotion and discipline, but without any financial or administrative responsibilities. Whilst the Minister of Justice is vested with the power to manage human and material resources and  to ensure the functioning of the justice system. 

Progressively we have, indeed, also assisted to an increasing role of the Judicial Councils in the administration and organisation of the justice service.

Depending on the role played by the Judicial Councils as to the administration of Justice, three standard models of judicial administration may be identified in European Countries
:

· according to the so called unitary -or ministerial or  centralised model- the administration of justice is exclusively a matter for the Government and the Ministry of Justice. This model is adopted by Countries (examples are Austria and Germany), where they do not exist Judicial Councils, although the principle of judicial independence is formally asserted in the Constitution. 

· According to the classic model, also known as decentralised or “competitive” model, administration of the judicial system is shared between the Ministry of Justice, the Judicial Council and the court managers (judges or public administrators). A substantial majority of European countries have adopted this model (for example France, Italy,  Romania,  Spain).

· According to the third model, known as  “autonomy-oriented” model, Judicial Councils enjoy broad financial and administrative responsibilities, being vested with the power to allocate funds to courts whilst trying to encourage organisational management of the courts themselves. This model is followed by countries like Denmark and the Netherlands.

According to the opinion n. 10 of the CCJE
, as regards the role of the Judicial Council for the evaluation of the judicial system, to respect the principles of objectivity and transparency, it is very important that, in each Member State, the Council for the Judiciary holds a vital role in the determination of the criteria and standards of quality of the judicial service and in the implementation and monitoring of the quantitative and  qualitative data provided by the different jurisdictions.

In countries, like Italy, characterised by the classic model of  administration of justice, to ensure the Judicial independence and, at the same time, to pursue the object of an efficient justice service, it would be therefore of vital importance that the Ministry of Justice, which is accountable to the Parliament for the management of the budget,  and the High Council of the Judiciary, whose main constitutional tasks is to protect the judicial independence, cooperate for working out a normative framework for a quality judicial system and, at regular intervals of time,  draft consequent strategies for managing, monitoring and assessing the implementation of that framework. 

2. Individual Evaluation Versus Systemic Evaluation 
Diversity of judicial traditions and methods governing judges in European judicial systems reflects on the diversity of evaluation systems, both at individual and systemic level.

In the United Kingdom and Ireland judges are chosen from among experienced lawyers to fill in specific judicial positions and there is no formal system of judicial career and professional evaluation while in service. 

In continental European countries judges are recruited exclusively or prevalently from among young law graduates without previous professional experience by means of competitive written and/or oral exams intended to evaluate their general knowledge of various branches of the law. 

As highlighted above, in the majority of those Countries, a Judicial Council establishes and implements the systems for individual evaluation of judges:

In the same Countries the individual evaluation of a judge is mainly oriented towards the management of that judge’s career advancement, in the context of a merit-based system.

In other judicial systems mainly of Northern Europe (Denmark, Finland and the Netherlands), judges are not more the object of personalized individual evaluations; nevertheless evaluation measures are strongly present for the improvement of the performance of the judicial system as a whole.

The logic behind the individual professional evaluation is that the  individual appraisal, whilst increasing the sense of responsibility of the single judge, can be used to detect professional shortcomings related to the individual judicial work and, at the same time, to collect important information about the functioning of the judicial system, with the aim to induce the judge to a quality professional improvement and to lead, as a result, to the global improvement of the entire judicial system.

On the contrary in Countries which concentrate their attention on the functioning of the judicial system, the focus is on the level of organization and quality of the courts instead of on single judges.

The two aims should not indeed be separated one from another, because a proper synthesis of them can be successfully reached as long as the criteria and the indicators used to measure the individual professional performance are considered not only in the light of the career advancement of the judge but also as for the improvement of the performance of the judicial system as a whole.

In career-based systems, preoccupations over the performance of the courts and prosecution offices are nevertheless present, being part of the evaluation also of the quantitative and qualitative performance of judges and prosecutors in order to ensure the efficiency of the judicial system.

In the same way,  in systems based on the evaluation of the system performance, indirect and career-based individual evaluation exists,  being it, at least on an informal level, the ground for the decisions to promote a judge or appoint him or her to a directive position.

It can therefore been concluded that there are close ties between the quality of justice and the professionalism of each judge, although the consideration of the individual professionalism alone cannot ensure the quality of the judicial system in which that individual operate, because quality relies also one the professionalism of the judge’s collaborators and the effectiveness of management and organisational methods and tools for administering judicial activity in courts.
3. The Individual Professional Evaluation
A number of international reference texts allow for the legitimacy of the principle of merit appraisal of judges and public prosecutors in view of career development, by stating, both for judges and prosecutors, that all decisions concerning the professional career of judges should be based on objective criteria, and the selection and career of judges should be based on merit, having regard to qualifications, integrity, ability and efficiency”.

In countries like Belgium, France and Italy this evaluation is oriented towards the development of the career of magistrates. 

In career advancement systems, individual evaluation of judges is carried out in a variety of ways.

In countries where for the career of the public prosecutors the Councils for the Judiciary have some competences (although with different extensions) like in Belgium, France, Italy and Romania, evaluations are carried out according to criteria partly common to those used for evaluating judges.

In judicial systems where Judiciary is governed by Judicial Councils, the individual professional evaluation is often organized on two levels:

- firstly the assessment is carried out by a more senior judge, an inspection service, or a collegiate body or by a combination of them; 

- in the second phase the Judicial Council makes the final decision on the basis of assessment of findings.

Where evaluation is used for the career advancement of judges, a series of procedural guarantees are generally established to protect the judge during the evaluation process, like:

- dialogue between the judge being evaluated and the evaluator(s), through tools like self-evaluation and interview; 

- the communication of the evaluation outcome to the evaluated  judge, 

- the right of the judge to present his/her observations to the Judicial Council before the final decision about the evaluation  is adopted;

- the right to a review of the final assessment.

When considering the individual professional evaluation, it is important to remark that the evaluation of the efficiency of judges’ and prosecutors’ work -that is the effectiveness of their professional performance- has strict links with the assessment of the judicial systems as a whole, because the outcomes deriving from the use of measures and indicators established for evaluating the professional performance of magistrates and chief of courts and prosecutor offices constitute, when aggregated, the ground for assessing the performance of the judicial system as a whole.

4. The Systemic Evaluation 
The quality of justice
 is a constant and long-standing concern of the Council of Europe, as shown by the many conventions, resolutions and recommendations steered or adopted by the Council about:  access to Justice, observance of  reasonable time principle, alternative systems of controversies resolutions, with a focus on the quality of the work performed not only by judges and prosecutors, but also by defence lawyers and court personnel, as well as on the quality of the process leading up to decisions. 

The reference to the quality of justice, by shifting the focus from the individual approach to the systemic one, allows judges and court administrators, who are usually pressed by the caseload and are focused on everyday operational problems, to view their work “in perspective”.

Within the systemic approach, it is assessed the performance of the system in order to improve it, by setting goals and targets for the single court and the entire judicial system with regard to:  access to justice,  fairness, timeliness, and managerial effectiveness.
To measure the functioning of the system, indicators of different kind have to be established.

5. The development of quality systems 
From a traditional point of view, quality of justice was narrowly defined, as related to the independence of the judicial decision-making process, the quality of judgments and the number of jurisdictional controls to limit the wrong decisions.
The perspective changed since 1987 when they were introduced the US Trial Court Performance Standards (TCPS)
, by which a special attention was paid to the expectations and the level of satisfaction of the users of the courts. 

In the period 1999-2003 a selected group of European Countries started to introduce quality systems for courts. 

In the early 1990s, in the United Kingdom
 they were adopted, for the first time in Europe, justice charters with the aim of introducing standards of court services, to improve access to justice, facilitate the publication of information, and reduce delays.

Since the start of the 2000s, in Finland and in the Netherlands, they were developed more comprehensive court quality models, with the aim to solve problems in the functioning of courts, reduce courts’ delays and soften the criticism from society.

In the period 1999-2001 a small project team composed of judges, court staff, advisors of the Ministry of Justice and specialists from a quality agency for the judiciary (PRISMA), developed a Dutch measurement  system for court quality.

The Dutch measurement system includes several areas of assessment which are related: to efficiency (timeliness of proceedings), judicial quality (unity of law and expertise) and the (ethical) behaviour of judges (independence, integrity and treatment of the parties). 

Dutch measurement  system for court quality  then evolved in the Dutch RechtspraaQ model which is based on the  framework of the European Foundation for Quality Management, whose characteristic is the use of a set of indicators and measurement tools which allow the measurement of the judicial system in five areas of quality: independence and impartiality;  timeliness of proceedings;  expertise of the judges;  treatment of the parties at court sessions;  judicial quality

In year 2003 a quality project was started by the courts of Rovaniemi in Finland, which became part of the quality project for all the Finnish courts. To measure and assess the Judicial system a set of quality benchmarks was introduced, which consists of six aspects of quality and 40 quality criteria.

The six aspects of quality are the following; the process (nine quality criteria); the decision (seven quality criteria); treatment of the parties and the public (six quality criteria); competence and professional skills (six quality criteria); organisation and management of adjudication (eight quality criteria). 

The benchmarking is aimed at assessing the quality of the system, measuring progresses and establishing annual targets for the judicial performance.

Quality benchmarks are not intended neither for evaluating the individual professional performance nor for sanctioning the judge but they are intended as a tool for a constant improvement of court operations, for the development and maintaining of the skills of the judiciary and for the improvement of judicial training. 

An example of benchmarks introduced to measure the performance of the judicial system is offered also by Italy.

In year 2009, the Italian Consiglio Superiore della Magistratura (CSM) implemented a project to measure the performance of the judicial system, by establishing two working groups, for civil and criminal issues, composed by judges and prosecutors, with the purpose to determine benchmarks aimed at measuring the average and the optimum productivity of courts and magistrates.  

During a six-month period of intense work, the members of the two working groups selected some pilot courts of different dimensions and locations, visited the courts, interviewed judges and prosecutors, collected the statistical data about the workload, inflow of cases, outputs and productivity of the courts.

The outcome of the project was the definition of various standards of productivity tailored for various clusters of judges and prosecutors; the clusters were defined including in the same cluster judges/prosecutors working in homogeneous courts (for dimension and the availability of human and material resources), dealing with homogenous set of judicial proceedings (for complexity and duration), subject matters of cases (depending on their complexity), influx of cases  of and workload.

Throughout those benchmarks, the Italian CSM intends to measure and compare the judicial work and to outline strategies for the improvement of the judicial performance, by proposing to the Minister of Justice to re-organise the structures of the courts, by establishing targets of performance  and inducing the Ministry of Justice to distribute the resources according to courts’ effective needs.  

The analysis of systems oriented towards evaluation of the performance of courts and judges demonstrates that, at the beginning, individual integrated were mainly of a quantitative nature, relating principally to the judge’s workload and productivity; those data being clustered  and classified around indicators and benchmarks in order to assess the performance and set targets for the improvement of the judicial system. 

 Recent development within these systems has seen instead  an increasing importance of a qualitative approach. The “RechtspraaQ” system in place in the Netherlands and the quality procedures  implemented in Finland are concerned with improving the quality of judicial services by defining guidelines and benchmarks related not only to productivity and quantitative performance, but also to other fundamental values of  Justice like: treatment of the parties, information to the public, quality of decision, quality and timeliness of proceedings.

In those systems not only indicators and benchmarks have been established but also various and specific tools –which provide for the involvement in the evaluation process of justice stakeholders different from judges and prosecutors-  to objectively  measure, monitor and assess the quality of the system and to establish strategies, at different levels of justice administration, for setting and implementing targets to improve the judicial system.

The tools that are commonly used to measure the quality of a judicial system  range from  the use of court statistics to audit,  surveys,  self-evaluation, peer review, evaluation by a group of expert evaluators,  external evaluations, questionnaires.

The CCJE
 encourages peer review and self evaluation by judges. The CCJE also encourages the participation of “external” persons (e.g. lawyers, prosecutors, law faculties professors, citizens, national or international non-governmental organisations) in the evaluation, provided that the independence of the judiciary is fully respected. The questionnaires can be applied in two ways: firstly they can be used as a checklist and secondly as a scoring and benchmark instrument.  
6. The European standards for the quality of justice
In dealing with quality of Justice,  reference has to be made to the principles laid down in the European Convention on Human Rights and the European Court’s case law
. 

The principles of fair trial, enshrined in article 6 of the Convention, as interpreted by the Strasbourg Court,  determine the quality of a trial, such as:  the right to an independent and impartial tribunal established by law;  the right to access a court; the observance of defence rights during the trial; the principle of equality of arms; the adversarial trial principle; the right to have adequate time and facilities for the preparation of the defence; the right to representation and legal aid; the right to a public hearing; the right of the parties to be present at trial and to be able effectively to participate in the proceeding with special rights for juveniles; the right to an interpreter; the right to a judgment within a reasonable time; the observance of the reasoned decision principle. Furthermore it has to be reminded the right to an effective remedy according to article 13 of the Convention, including also the prompt execution of the decisions.  

These principles have been transposed into the justice section (Chapter 6) of the European Union’s Charter of Fundamental Rights, which, according to art. 6 of the Treaty on European Union as amended by the Treaty of Lisbon, shall have the same legal value as the Treaties

Those standards concern not only the trial itself but, considered in their complex, they refer also to the quality of the judicial system and enlighten the need for justice to be effective.

It is of particular relevance as to the evaluation of the quality of the judicial system the case-law of the Strasbourg Court about the reasonable duration of trial
.

In some decisions the European Court has emphasised the positive duty on States to organise their legal systems so as to allow the courts to comply with the requirements of Article 6.1 including that of concluding trials within a reasonable time
.

In other decisions the European Court has stated that although Article 6 requires that judicial proceedings be expeditious, regard must also be had to the more general principle of the proper administration of justice
. 
The Fair Trial principles, contained both in the Convention for Human Rights and in the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights, then supports a better-quality judicial systems, in which they are to be safeguarded both the rights of the parties concerned and the proper administration of justice.

This means that the requirements for a fair trial must be reconciled with the need for promptness and efficient case-flow management.

This approach to quality of legal systems is of particular importance for the integration of European judicial systems, being the integration grounded on the principle of mutual trust
 which underlies the principle of mutual recognition of court decisions
.

As a consequence of the growing attention to the quality of the judicial systems, at a European level various initiatives have been undertaken to stimulate a quality debate in countries and to improve the quality of courts. 

For example, in 2004 the Committee on Civil Justice and Home Affairs of the European Union published a working document titled ‘the quality of criminal justice and the harmonisation of criminal legislation in member states’. One of the elements described in this working document concerns the need for a quality charter, which includes: a set of criteria for evaluating judicial systems, benchmarks, a system for the dissemination of best practices amongst the Member States of the European Union and an evaluation report on compliance with the quality charter. 

The most successful international body operating in the field of the quality of justice is the European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ)
, established by the Council of Europe in 2002 to operate in the field of evaluation of judicial systems and their quality. With the support of a working group of national experts charged with producing studies and making specific proposals, the CEPEJ has agreed a programme of work containing three priority themes:  common tools for evaluating judicial systems, the delay in judicial proceedings,  and the position of users. 

From 2002 until present the CEPEJ has produced three studies on the evaluation of judicial systems with the aim to compare and measure the functioning of the Judicial systems of the   Member States of the Council of Europe
. In addition to the publication of these reports, the issue of quality was put on the agenda of the CEPEJ in 2007 where a special working group on court quality was created. One of the outcomes of this working group is the publication of a checklist for quality of the judiciary and courts
. This checklist contains a practical list of questions about qualitative judicial system and it can be used by governments, courts and judges to initiate a debate on quality reform within the judiciary or to assist the implementation of quality improvement measures. 

7. A qualitative statistical method 
In its work CEPEJ collects statistical data in order to identify ratios and benchmarks in  some key fields of the justice system and to compare different judicial systems.

According to Cepej Guidelines On Judicial Statistics (GOJUST), adopted by the CEPEJ at its 12th plenary meeting (Strasbourg, 10 – 11 December 2008)
 it is necessary that States are provided with appropriate statistical tools.
The main aim of judicial statistics is to facilitate the efficient functioning of a judicial system and contribute to the steering of public policies of justice. Therefore judicial statistics should enable policy makers and judicial practitioners to get relevant information on court performance and quality of the judicial system, namely the workload of courts and judges, the necessary duration for handling this workload and the amount of human and financial resources to be allocated to the system to resolve the incoming workload. 

All data regarding performance and quality of the judicial system should be collected and presented through a compatible and consistent methodology applicable to all the branches and bodies of the judiciary so as to be able to evaluate the efficiency of the resources allocated to them.
According to that methodology, each court or at least each court of appeal should be able to collect, elaborate and communicate to the central statistic department statistics on the  case flow, workload and backlog within its jurisdiction.
When the competent authority distributes the resources between judicial bodies using benchmarks through statistics, a mechanism of monitoring the proper application of the rules for collecting, processing and analysing data should be established to guarantee a fair and transparent system.

All data collection and analysis should be undertaken in a transparent way.

Public availability of data collected at national and local level should be ensured, at least through publication on the Internet.

8. the evaluation of the performance of judges and the evaluation of the performance of the judicial system
Taking into account what stated above  that the evaluation of the individual performance should be used as a tool to evaluate the performance of the judicial system as a whole, it is of particular importance that reliable standards and benchmarks are set to evaluate the individual professional performance.

The most widely used measure of the individual professional performance is the labour productivity benchmark, which is usually calculated by dividing the total output (of cases) of a court  by the number of personnel or the number of hours worked
. 

Labour productivity is a performance indicator to receive information about the production (in terms of judicial decisions for example) delivered by the judges and or court staff
. 

The reliability of the indicators based on the productivity indicator can be nevertheless affected by the complexities of the case assigned to the judge and by the size of the court and the level of specialization of it
.

However the productivity benchmark gives a static overview about the functioning of the court but does not give any valuable indication about the efficacy of the court activity, because it does not put the number of outputs or decisions in relation to  the inflow of cases.

To evaluate the efficacy of the court’s or of the judge’s activity  it is used instead  the clearance rate (CR indicator) which indicates the relationship between the new cases and completed cases within a period, in percentage
The clearance rate allows to assess the capacity of the judge and of the court to deal with the inflow of cases, keeping the efficiency of the court
.

However further indicators are commonly used to measure the performance of courts
.
The correct measurement of the quantitative performance of a court is the basis for the adoption of organisational decisions to improve the functioning and the effectiveness of the judicial action. 

To this respect it has to be taken into account that the proper functioning of a court is indeed characterised by the interaction of different factors:

a)  the quantity of cases to be processed;

b)  the resources available to the system to process these cases: staff, equipment, judges, budgetary resources;  

c)  case processing times;

d)  quality of case processing, reflected both by the substantial quality of judgments and the compliance with procedures.

Acting on one of the four elements involves consequences on the other three elements. 

For example the decision, invoked in Italy by a part of the Judiciary,  to establish a limit to the assignment of new cases to judges or to the number of decisions to be adopted by a single judge  would have the effect, in already overburdened courts, to seriously affect the duration of proceedings (an aspect which will be dealt with in the following paragraph) generating also the effect of a backlog increase.

In order to avoid the increase of trials duration, the body governing the Judiciary should then focus itself on the calculation of efficacy of the judicial action. The efficacy is based on the assumption that the length of proceedings is fundamental to the judicial proceeding and the rights of citizens. 
A proper approach to the problem would result in estimation,  for each case-category, of the time that is needed for a judge or the court staff to prepare and finalize case.
For each category of cases a standard timeframe could be defined to be used as a point of reference for  judges and court staff. This standard should be set on the basis not of  the average current duration but rather of those periods of time which cannot be reduced and the periods of inactivity that could be eliminated. Such standards could then be incorporated into programmes for improving the operation of courts.

The Chief, the manager or the managing board of each court should therefore use the indicated benchmarks (the influx of new cases, the caseload, the productivity and clearance rate, and the time for finalising the case) in order to assess the quantity of human and material resources needed to eliminate the backlog and to deal efficiently with the influx of case.

Those data should then ground the annual courts’ requests to the Ministry of Justice –or to the other budgeting Authority-  for the assignment of the budget. 

The same criteria, namely the productivity rate related to the judges’ workload, could then be used for the evaluation of the judges’ individual performance.

Taking into account the measurement of the system on the basis of the indicated benchmarks (the influx of new cases, the caseload, the productivity and clearance rates),  the governing bodies of the Judiciary would then possess sufficient information for drafting organisational strategies and adopting measures to improve the performance of the judicial system, to prevent a future increase of backlog of cases and a longer duration of court proceedings and to re-equilibrate the workload of the various courts with a view to:

-  courts’  specialisation;

-  changes in the territorial division of courts; 

-  the use of alternative dispute resolutions methods;
- the increase of the courts’ human, material and financial resources to sustain  the bigger workload (see below the paragraph devoted to budget and finance).

9. quality of justice and reasonable time
As stressed above, whether a decision is given in a reasonable time in accordance with Article 6 ECHR can be regarded as an important element of quality of justice.

However long duration of trials is a major problem in many European States. Various surveys have shown that judicial delay is perceived as the main problem affecting the judicial performance not just by public opinion as a whole but also by those with direct experience of the courts
. 

The European Court for Human Rights has defined the concept of “reasonable time” which draws the border line between the violation and non-violation of the article 6 of Convention
. 

To prevent that the violation of article 6 occurs, appropriate measures should be adopted by each Country. However, in order the improve the quality of Justice service, States should also adopt the organisational measures which ensure that the duration of the trial is kept to the minimum time (far below the “reasonable time” border) compatible with the quality of the judicial process and the respect of defence rights.

According to the European standards
 the statistical system should enable both at the national level and at the court level to assess the overall length of proceedings according to a sufficiently elaborated typology of cases.

To this respect: every court would be expected to collect data regarding the timeframes of proceedings that are taking place in the court
.
The monitoring of timeframes should not be limited to the collection of data regarding total timeframes between the start and the end of the proceedings. Information on duration of intermediate stages of the proceedings should also be collected. At the minimum, the stages to be monitored should include the duration of the preparatory stage of the proceedings (e.g. time between the start of the proceedings and the first hearing on the merits), the central stage (e.g. from the first to the last hearing on the merits) and the concluding stage of the trial (e.g. from the last hearing to the delivery of the decision on the merits). The data on duration of appeals proceedings, or duration of other legal remedies should also be available. Special monitoring should be provided for the periods of inactivity (waiting time).

The data about the duration of trial are to be used, together with the indicators about the workload, in order to reorganise the system –as stressed above- and in order to reach efficiency and effectiveness of the judicial action.

In the meantime, the adoption of other measures are suggested by CEPEJ documents.

· Courts are expected to pay special attention to older cases, by developing monitoring mechanisms for such cases, for instance by periodical report on cases that have been pending for a given length of time, including it in the annual activity report of the court and of the Judicial Council or the Ministry of Justice.
· As regards the assignment and treatment of new cases, the basic rule to register all cases and to call them in the order in which they arrived should not be considered as an absolute one.  This rule has the fundamental advantage of offering a guarantee of impartiality. This situation nevertheless has a major drawback: among all the incoming cases, some, being relatively simple, could be tried rapidly. Others could result in alternative procedures that could be started immediately. Without challenging neither the need for case assignment to guarantee the impartiality of judges, nor the principle of lawfulness, it could be possible to draw up processing priorities on the basis of an initial appraisal of the categories of pending cases according to objective criteria.

In any case, in order to increase the confidence of the citizens, full transparency should be provided through the publication of data related to the length of proceedings for each type of cases, both at national level and at the court level.

Until the result of optimum duration of trials is reached, the ECtHR stresses the need for setting up national mechanisms to provide adequate redress for violation of excessive delays
 through compensation or by other means. 

Several States
 have introduced special arrangements to meet the Court’s concern.  However the mechanisms which are limited to compensation are not in compliance with the principle of qualitative justice, because they introduce a posteriori redress mechanism  in the event of violation,  instead of improving the proper functioning of the judicial system pursuant to the timeliness principle
. 
10. organisation of courts. finance and resources 
According the Council of Europe Res(2002)12 establishing the European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), “The proper administration of justice and the effective management of courts is an essential condition for the proper functioning of the judicial system and requires, amongst others, adequate budgetary appropriations”.

The resources of a court are: personnel (judges and court staff), material (court buildings, office and IT equipment) and financial resources (the budget of a court). Shortage of resources (in terms of judges, staff, equipment, and budget), a fortiori when  the influx of cases and the workload increase, can lead to an increase of the length of proceedings and a growing backlog of cases.

In the same way changes in the legislation can lead to a fluctuation of cases received by the courts and thereby also may lead to a fluctuation in the workload of cases that can be handled by judges. 

It  is then necessary to draw attention to the fact that the performance of individual judges can be influenced by external factors.

Every State is responsible for providing the players in the judicial system with the necessary resources to operate the judicial system.

In many European Countries, such as in Italy the resources are controlled and the budget is yearly distributed to courts by the Ministry of Justice.

As stressed above, the assessment of the performance of the judicial system, according to reliable and consistent statistical data and pursuant effective benchmarks, should be the basis for  preparing, justifying, and presenting  budgetary requests by the courts to the Ministry of Justice.

Chief judges, chief clerks and managers of courts should consider performance assessment as a standard.
Effective judicial governance and accountability require courts to identify primary performance targets for which they should be held responsible.

To this respect, important indicators of the economy or efficiency of courts are:

· the cost per decision, which is calculated by dividing the annual budget of a particular court by the number of decision made by its judges;

· the cost per case which is  calculated by dividing the annual budget of a particular court by the number of cases which compose the workload of the court during the year
.

The cost per decision and cost per case indicators are used in efficient judicial systems to reallocate resources to particular court offices in order to face bigger workload and backlog.

Furthermore those indicators can be a source of knowledge of the economic performance of courts, on which to base discussions around the negotiation of the budget by each individual court with the Ministry of Justice.

They can  also be used by the Minister of Justice to draft its annual strategies to define the objectives to be met.

A very effective practise to manage resources in public organisations is to make them available, organised and managed according management programmes designed upon precise objectives, pursuant the management model known as management by objectives (MbO).
The implementation of these programmes requires regular monitoring as regards the achievement of their objectives
.
A MbO system as to the allocation of resources implies a certain autonomy of courts in the budget management. To this respect it has to be taken into account that local decision makers are significantly more enthusiastic, committed and creative when they have more autonomy in their work. Furthermore local decisions can usually be significantly improved by taking into account local information (see below the chapter about contractual relations).

11. organisation of courts: a managerial head of court
In dealing with the administrative issues in courts, a traditional subject of debate is determine what qualifies as administration and what qualifies as court proceedings

Adopting an organisational and managerial approach to court activities means passing from an organic point of view, which regards the constitutional and legal framework to ensure judicial independence, to a functional approach which defines the administration of justice as set of resources required for the organisation  of the task assigned to the justice system. 

From the latter perspective Judges’ involvement in management of courts’ organisational activities is indispensable to make the judicial system more efficient and more effective. High-quality justice presupposes competent judges trained in administration.

Heads of courts in particular exercise two-fold functions, judging and managing at the same time
Therefore  new requirements and skills  must be taken into consideration when choosing heads o courts, with specific reference to their managerial and organisational capacities, to be coupled with court management processes based on planning and control mechanisms and on management by objectives. 

To this respect, some European Judicial Systems, such as the Romanian one, in order to appoint judges and prosecutors in leading positions, provide for the elaboration by the candidate of a concrete project to lead the court or the prosecution office under consideration. Furthermore  the professional evaluation of the concerned chief judge and prosecutor (or their deputies)  is expected to be, first of all, focused on checking whether the project has been properly and effectively implemented and whether the results envisaged in the project have been achieved and to detect the shortcomings occurred in the strategy or in its implementation, in order to improve the planning of the court management.

12. the use of contracts. protocols and agreements with lawyers and parties.  efficent management of hearings. adr.
The use of contracts is another widespread tool to increase the efficiency and efficacy of the judicial action at the same time meeting the user’s satisfaction.

It  points to a new type of relations required between:

·  on one hand  the courts and the funding authorities; 

· on another hand courts and users of the courts (parties and lawyers).

In principle, contractual relations are more transparent and preclude criticism that the independence of the courts is being infringed
. 

As to the funding aspects, in the countries where they are applied, contractual relations are coupled with a results-based focus; the contract is drawn up between the national authorities and the courts in order to achieve a number of objectives
, taking into account the state of the court at a given time, the resources at its disposal and the scope for improvement it can expect
.  

However contracts are not used only in relations of this type; they are also used between lawyers and judges
. 

For example in many Italian courts judges, lawyers and court staff have agreed written protocols for an efficient and smoother implementation of administrative and judicial activities, which involve lawyers and parties. Those protocols are aimed at giving precedence to cases which, for their nature, need to be prioritised; at minimising waiting times of parties and lawyers; at simplifying way of communications between courts and lawyers (for example through the use of e-mails); at establishing rules for the management of the hearing which ensure that judges have enough time to prepare and deal with their cases properly; at informing parties about the foreseeable timeframe of proceedings.
According to the opinion No 6 of CCJE
, the idea of the mandatory provision of information to individuals on the foreseeable timeframe of the case in which they are parties is to  be introduced. 

Moreover, it is possible to consider developing a procedure requiring the relevant court and the opposing parties to agree on a jointly determined time-limit, to which both sides would commit themselves through various provisions. The parties concerned should be granted an appropriate representation while negotiating this timeframe. Such a procedure would develop the responsibility of all the stakeholders in the trial.

Furthermore, according to the same Opinion, courts should organise the hearings in such a way that the uncertainty as to the time when the persons called to courts are actually requested to appear before the judge is reduced as much as possible. Any measures taken should, as a matter of priority, give consideration to victims and witnesses.

As regards the organisation of hearings, a specific attention should be paid to the most vulnerable categories. The victims of violent offences are concerned in particular.

As far as alternative dispute resolutions (ADR) are concerned, the Council of Europe has produced many Recommendations
.
According to the opinion n. 6 of the CCJE, ADR is definitely useful and effective because it places the accent on an agreement between the parties, which is always preferable to an imposed judgement.

The CCJE has also discussed the role of the judge in mediation decisions considering first of all that resorting to mediation, in civil and administrative proceedings, may be chosen on the parties' initiative or, alternatively, the judge may be allowed to recommend the parties to appear before a mediator, with their refusal to do so sometimes being relevant to costs.

Both in criminal and civil-administrative matters, the CCJE emphasises the need that ADR schemes be closely associated with the court system, since mediators should possess relevant skills and qualifications, as well as the necessary impartiality and independence for such a public service. Therefore the CCJE emphasises the importance of training in mediation.

13. the assessment of the quality of justice. national reports about the functioning of the judicial system. 
The organisational criteria for the qualitative Justice and the principle of accountability require assessment and accounting.

Almost all European countries have an annual activity report about the judicial system.

In Italy, for example, the President of the Supreme Court publishes a yearly report on the administration of Justice (Relazione sull’amministrazione della Giustizia). 
However, the annual activity report is not perceived, in Italy as well in other European Countries, as a performance’s evaluation exercise.

The reports and statistics simply provide an overview of the functioning of the courts, either in general terms or specifically.

The data contained in the report are usually aggregated data referring to: the length of proceedings, the influx of new cases, the number of decisions given by courts, the number of pending cases, the number of appeals against decisions, the judges’ and prosecutors' workload, the judges’ and prosecutors' backlog; specific figures or information may be given only for certain categories or types of cases or decision.

In a perspective of qualitative Justice, the judicial system should be instead assessed, both at local (courts’ level) and national level  according to performance (as stressed above) and qualitative (see paragraphs below) indicators
  on the basis of consistent statistical figures.

The evaluation exercise would serve the purpose to draft strategies and projects and set targets both at national and courts’ level.  

13. information technology 
The use of information and communication technology (ICT) is considered one of the key elements for the improvement of the administration of justice In European Countries
.

Technologies used in the Justice system can be divided in four groups based on their technological complexity. 

The first group consists of basic technologies such as desktops, computers, word processing and both internal and external e-mail for both judges and administrative personnel. 

The main basic technologies consist of hardware and software used to create, collect, store, manipulate, and relay digital information needed for accomplishing basic office tasks.

A second group consists of applications used to support the court’ staff, which include automated registers and case management systems: it ranges from case-tracking and keeping official records of all court matters to official court notifications.

In some Countries, applications have been developed to speed up the data entry in the databases at the same time preserving the security of the information stored in the system
.The third set of tools allowed by the IT is related to communication exchange between courts, parties and general public

In judicial proceedings, the formal communication between the court and parties is generally “paper based”. In the last decade some European Countries have started to develop projects to provide court services electronically, like the electronic payment of fines, electronic filing of claims, electronic means for notification and communication to attorneys
 and parties  up to full electronic trial. The more widespread method for provision of electronic information is, in most European Countries
, the court website which provides information ranging from general information, to information on court activities and organisation, up to  legal information and case information.

The most advanced feature of  communication exchange between courts and parties is the to on-line proceedings. Some pilot projects have been launched in various European Countries with the aim to change the paper-based infrastructure in an electronic one, in order to facilitate access to justice, reduce cost and save time
. The implementation of on-line proceedings requires indeed the development of an extremely complicated information system, which depends on the management of a large number of interdependent factors, because information infrastructures are characterized by being shared among different organisations and have necessarily to be developed in co-operation with lawyers and users 
.
15. quality of judicial decisions. legal certainty. legislation
The quality of a judicial decision depends not only on the individual judge involved, but also on a number of variables external to the process of administering justice such as the quality of legislation, the adequacy of the resources provided to the judicial system and the quality of legal training.
The law can affect the type and volume of cases brought before courts, as well as the ways in which they are processed. 

The quality of judicial decisions may also be affected by over-frequent changes in legislation, by poor drafting or uncertainties in the content of laws, and by deficiencies in the procedural framework.

According to the opinion n. 11 of the CCJE
 the impact of each new envisaged law on the judicial timeframes and on court activity should be studied. 

The CCJE considers desirable that national parliaments assess and monitor the impact of legislation in force and legislative proposals on the justice system and introduces appropriate transitional and procedural provisions to ensure that judges can give effect to them by high quality judicial decisions. The legislator should ensure that legislation is clear and simple to operate, as well as in conformity with the ECHR. In order to facilitate the interpretation, preparatory works of legislation should be readily accessible and drawn up in an understandable language. Any draft legislation concerning the administration of justice and procedural law should be the subject of an opinion of the Council for the Judiciary before its deliberation by Parliament.
A similar assessment about the impact of new laws on court organisation should be performed by  presidents of courts, with a view to translate it in organisational measures to be included in the periodical  planning of the court activity.

According to the same CCJE opinion, in order to increase the legal certainty it is important that clear reasoning and analysis are basic requirements in judicial decisions, as important aspects of the right to fair trial. 

All judicial decisions, to be understood by the parties and the general public, must be intelligible, drafted in clear and simple language, to be coherently organised with reasoning in a clear style, accessible to everyone.

Moreover, seen from the perspective of the court users, the  quality of Justice is not only referred to the quality of  the actual decision but also to  the quality of the judicial process, which is ensured by a reasonable length, transparency and by the way in which the judge communicates with the parties.

The quality of judicial decision depends among others factors on the legal training of all the legal professionals involved in the proceedings. Such training should equip judges and prosecutors with the abilities necessary to give effect to changes in domestic and international legislation and legal principles. As far as qualitative Justice is concerned,  judges need training in ethics and communication skills, in order to deal properly with the parties in judicial proceedings as well as with the public and the media; furthermore they need training to improve their organisational capacities in the areas of efficient case preparation and management, also through information technology

Court presidents should be trained in the management of human resources, strategic planning to regulate and manage case flows, as well as efficient planning and use of budgetary and financial resources. 

Administrative staff and court assistants should be specially trained in preparing the hearings and monitoring and ensuring the smooth progress of cases; in the use of IT and in case and time management techniques, in communication with the parties techniques.

16. measuring the public’s satisfaction with the judicial system
One of the important aspects of the quality systems developed in the US, the Netherlands and in Finland is the measurement, through periodical and specific surveys, of personnel’s and public’s satisfaction with the judicial system, as a tool for the constant improvement of quality of the Judicial System.

As stressed above, qualitative justice strongly relies on good administration of the judicial system, which is not only dependent on the work of judges and clerks but also on the contribution of those who participate in the implementation of the judicial process: in particular lawyers, but also bailiffs, in some countries notaries and ultimately the users themselves. 

To improve the quality of the judicial system is therefore important that regular information and feedback is given by those categories on the functioning of courts and that appropriate means to exchange and develop consultation with court presidents are set up.

In particular, surveys on staff and user satisfaction should be regularly carried out at the level of the courts.
17. complaints
In Belgium the Recommandation on « l’institution d’un Conseil supérieur de la justice » dated 22 March 2006 provides for a useful definition  of a complaint:  (): “a complaint concerning the functioning of the judicial system criticises a situation in which the service provided to members of the public is not consistent with what the latter can legitimately expect of the proper functioning of the judicial system”.

The question on how to deal with complaints from members of the public is often overshadowed by the question concerning the disciplinary or ethical liability of individual judges.

Answering the question on how to deal with people's complaints about the functioning of the judicial system is instead essential to remedy  malfunctions, miscarriages of justice and delays.

Complaints by parties and courts’ user may concern the content of a court’s decision, a judges’ or prosecutors’ behaviour or the functioning of courts. 

A complaint about the content of a court decision cannot be regarded as a proper complaint about functioning of the judicial public service.  This “criticism”  can only be dealt with an appeal, according to legal procedural rules, because court decisions are directly connected with the independence of the judiciary. 

Pursuant to the European standards in the field, “Decisions of judges should not be the subject of any revision outside the appeals procedures as provided for by law”
.
Complaints about the individual conduct of a judge or a prosecutor can, instead, give rise to disciplinary proceedings, which are, in each European Country specifically regulated, according to pre-defined legal –or even constitutional- framework, in a way to, at the same time, preserve the independence and ensure the  accountability of judges and prosecutors.

On an another hand, complaints may concern a more complex issue connected with the specific or whole mode of operation of the court
.

This kind of complaints lodged by members of the public may generate a sort of interactive dialogue between the courts and the authority responsible for processing the complaints, helping the court management or identify courts malfunctions, generating the rights processes for the improvement of the courts’ functioning and to prevent further malfunctions
. 

Complaints should therefore be viewed as a factor for measuring the degree of public satisfaction with the judicial public service and should serve to improve the management of the judicial system
.

It is therefore important that parties and courts’ users have access to clear procedural framework to process complaints, with a precise indication of the authority competent to receive the complaint, predefined procedural rules, the ways to find a solution or at least a response to the complaint
.

The lack of a response to a complaint could fuel public criticism and loss of confidence in the justice system.

It is then important that the complaints recorded reach a central body, which may be the Judicial Councils, designated for the purpose, which can take a comprehensive view of the complaints lodged, the responses given, the timeframes in which they are given, the changes made to the functioning of the justice system, in order to maintain overall consistency throughout the system and thus avoid contradictory responses
. 

18. organizational transparency. A charter for courts’ users.
If citizens do not intend to file a complaint but they simply want to obtain general information or information on their case-files, they must be able to find a courts’ department able to provide the information. 

Transparency strengthens accountability as part of the strategy to maintain or support public confidence and trust.
Technology makes data collection and information processing possible and even simple.

It is nevertheless important not only to establish rules and tools to provide information but also verify that information effectively reaches the courts’ users. To this respect  in some European judicial systems
 they have been introduced  appropriate mechanism, like satisfaction surveys and tools to get users’ feedback, in order to control that courts’ user receive proper and accurate information about the judicial service.

Furthermore a systemic a approach to transparency requires that processes to get information are clearly defined in a sort of litigants’ charter, covering, among others: the practical information to access courts and to receive legal aid; dates and places of court hearings; basic rules about judicial proceedings, forms for filing claims and judicial petitions; the foreseeable timeframe for processing the file and any other useful information for users
.
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� See Opinion no. 10 (2007) of the Consultative Council of European Judges (CCJE) to the attention of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe on the Council for the Judiciary at the service of society.


� United Nations Basic Principles on the Independence of the Judiciary.


� Opinion no. 1 (2001) of the Consultative Council of European Judges (CCJE) to the attention of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe on standards concerning the independence of the judiciary and the irremovability of judges.
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� Opinion no. 10 (2007) of the Consultative Council of European Judges (CCJE) to the attention of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe on the Council for the Judiciary at the service of society.





� According to United Nations Basic Principles on the Independence of the Judiciary (1985): “Promotion of judges, wherever such a system exists, should be based on objective factors, in particular ability, integrity and experience”.


Recommendation No. R (94) 12 (R (1994) 12 of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe to Member States on the  independence, efficiency and role of judges of 13 October 1994)  is also unequivocal: “All decisions concerning the professional career of judges should be based on objective criteria, and the selection and career of judges should be based on merit, having regard to qualifications, integrity, ability and efficiency”.


According to the European Charter on the statute for judges,  and its explanatory memorandum, approved in Strasbourg on 8 - 10 July 1998 in the framework of the Council of Europe: When it is not based on seniority, a system of promotion is based exclusively on the qualities and merits observed in the performance of duties entrusted to the judge, by means of objective appraisals performed by one or several judges and discussed with the judge concerned.


In the Opinion no. 1 (2001) of the Consultative Council of European Judges (CCJE) to the attention of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe on standards concerning the independence of the judiciary and the irremovability of judges, it is affirmed that:  the CCJE considered that every decision relating to a judge’s appointment or career should be based on objective criteria and be either taken by an independent authority or subject to guarantees to ensure that it is not taken other than on the basis of such criteria.


Also for what regards prosecutors, the  Recommendation Rec(2000)19 adopted by the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe on 6 October 2000 on the role of Public Prosecution in the criminal justice system, establishes that:  States should take measures to ensure that: a. the recruitment, the promotion and the transfer of public prosecutors are carried out according to fair and impartial procedures embodying safeguards against any approach which favours the interests of specific groups, and excluding discrimination on any ground such as sex, race,  colour, language, religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, association with a national minority, property, birth, or other status; b. the careers of public prosecutors, their promotions and their mobility are governed by known and objective criteria, such as competence and experience.


� The concepts and the information contained in this and the following paragraphs have been mainly derived from the following: 


European Commission for the Efficiency ff Justice (CEPEJ) – Report about  European judicial systems - Edition 2008 (2006 data): Efficiency and quality of justice.


 European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Monitoring and Evaluation of Court System: A Comparative Study. Report prepared by the Research Team Gar YEIN Ng, Marco VELICOGNA and Cristina DALLARA and discussed by the CEPEJ-GT-EVAL at their 8th meeting.


European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Administration and management of judicial systems in Europe. Study by the Observatoire des Mutations Institutionnelles et Juridiques (Observatory of Institutional and Legal Change – OMIJ, EA 3177) University of Limoges. Authors: Laurent BERTHIER, PhD student at the OMIJ Hélène PAULIAT, Professor of public law, member of the IUF.


European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Pim ALBERS, Performance indicators and evaluation for judges and courts.


European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Marco VELICOGNA, Use of information and communication technologies (IT) in European Judicial Systems.


ENCJ working group, Quality Management Report 2008-2009, Quality Management and its Relation to Transparency and Access to Justice.


Jean-Paul JEAN & Hélène PAULIAT, An evaluation of the quality of justice in Europe and its developments in France, in Utrecht Law Review.


Pim ALBERS, Quality of Courts and Judiciary: European Experiences and Global Developments, in Quality Development in the Field of Justice, edited by Patrick Staes and Nick Thijs, 2008. 


Committee for the evaluation of the modernisation of the Dutch Judiciary, Judiciary is Quality, December 2006, The Hague.


� HYPERLINK "https://register.facebook.com/r.php" �Jyrki MÄÄTTÄ�, Quality Work and Quality benchmarks in Finnish Courts, in Judiciary is Quality, December 2006, The Hague.   


Richard MOHR and Francesco CONTINI, Judicial Evaluation in Context: Principles, Practices and promise in Nine European Countries, in � HYPERLINK "http://www.ejls.eu/2/30UK.pdf" ��http://www.ejls.eu/2/30UK.pdf�.


Marco VELICOGNA, Justice Systems and ICT What can be learned from Europe?, in Utrecht Law Review.


� The TCPS included 68 measures and 22 standards, clustered around five dimensions of quality:  (1) access to justice; (2) expedition and timeliness; (3) equality, fairness and integrity; (4) independence and accountability and  (5) public trust and confidence. Several different methods of data collection were used, varying from observations, simulations and structured interviews to the review of case law and administrative records.


� For example: the Scottish Office and the Crown Office, Scottish Courts Administration, Justice Charter, 1991.





� CCJE opinion no 11 on the Quality of judicial decisions. 


� As to some concepts included in this paragraph, confront Jean-Paul JEAN & Hélène PAULIAT, An evaluation of the quality of justice in Europe and its developments in France, in Utrecht Law Review.


� The European Court has many time affirmed in its case-law that the reasonableness of the length of proceedings must be assessed in the light of the particular circumstances of the case and having regard to the criteria laid down in the Court’s case law, in particular the complexity of the case and the conduct of the applicant and of the relevant authorities. ECtHR,  25 June 1987, Capuano v. Italy. 


� ECtHR Grand Chamber, 29 March 2006 Scordino v. Italy.


� ECtHR, 12 October 1992, Boddaert v. Belgium; ECtHR, 22 June 2000, Coëme v. Belgium.


� According to the whereas 16 and 17 of CE Regulation 44/2001�, mutual trust in the administration of justice in the Community justifies judgments given in a Member State being recognised automatically without the need for any procedure except in cases of dispute and by virtue of the same principle of mutual trust, the procedure for making enforceable in one Member State a judgment given in another must be efficient and rapid.


� Both the Strasbourg Court and Court of European Community have specified that States cannot, without themselves violating Article 6 of the Convention, authorise enforcement of a judgment of a country which fails to apply the guarantees of Article 6. ECtHR, 20 July 2001, Pellegrini v. Italy; ECJ, 2 Aprile 2009  Marco Gambazzi v DaimlerChrysler Canada Inc. and CIBC Mellon Trust Company, in case C-394/07.


� The CEPEJ focuses on quality criteria for the operation of judicial systems based on the guiding principles for trials enshrined in the European Convention, with the aim: “to improve the efficiency and the functioning of the justice system of member states, with a view to ensuring that everyone within their jurisdiction can enforce their legal rights effectively, thereby generating increased confidence of the citizens in the justice system and to enable a better implementation of the international legal instruments of the Council of Europe concerning efficiency and fairness of justice”. 


� The third  report ((European judicial systems, 2008 edition (2006 data)) has been published in 2009 and concerns 47 countries. The report can be found at the following web-site: � HYPERLINK "https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?Ref=CEPEJ(2008)Evaluation&Language=lanEnglish&Ver=original&Site=DGHL-CEPEJ&BackColorInternet=eff2fa&BackColorIntranet=eff2fa&BackColorLogged=c1cbe6" ��https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?Ref=CEPEJ(2008)Evaluation&Language=lanEnglish&Ver=original&Site=DGHL-CEPEJ&BackColorInternet=eff2fa&BackColorIntranet=eff2fa&BackColorLogged=c1cbe6�. 


� The checklist  can be found at the following internet website: � HYPERLINK "https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?Ref=CEPEJ(2008)2&Language=lanEnglish&Ver=original&Site=DGHL-CEPEJ&BackColorInternet=eff2fa&BackColorIntranet=eff2fa&BackColorLogged=c1cbe6" ��https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?Ref=CEPEJ(2008)2&Language=lanEnglish&Ver=original&Site=DGHL-CEPEJ&BackColorInternet=eff2fa&BackColorIntranet=eff2fa&BackColorLogged=c1cbe6�. 


� The document can be found at the following website: � HYPERLINK "https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=1389931&Site=DGHL-CEPEJ&BackColorInternet=eff2fa&BackColorIntranet=eff2fa&BackColorLogged=c1cbe6" ��https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?id=1389931&Site=DGHL-CEPEJ&BackColorInternet=eff2fa&BackColorIntranet=eff2fa&BackColorLogged=c1cbe6� 


The aims of the guidelines are to:


promote quality, transparency, accountability and accessibility of judicial statistics collected and processed in the member states, as a tool for public policy;


facilitate comparison of data on European countries by ensuring adequate compatibility of key judicial indicators despite the substantial differences between countries (as regards judicial organisation, the economic situation, demography, etc.) so as to understand how the judicial systems function, identify common indicators for measuring activity and evaluating operation of the judicial system, bring out the major tendencies, identify difficulties and provide guidance for the public policies of justice in order to improve their efficiency and quality for the benefit of the European citizens;


contribute to ensure the transparency and accountability of the CEPEJ process for evaluating European judicial systems and to improve this process.





� European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Pim ALBERS, Performance indicators and evaluation for judges and courts.


� Like in the Italian example below, where the productivity standards have been clustered around categories of cases, taking into account the size and the level of court’s specialisation.


� Large sized courts can have a negative scale effect in terms of efficiency and productivity. A Study in the Netherlands showed that the labour productivity in 2002 was the lowest at the largest district courts. The mid-sized courts (in terms of number of judges) were the most productive ones. The authors of the study suggested that there is a relation between the size of courts and productivity. See: European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Pim ALBERS, Performance indicators and evaluation for judges and courts. 


� European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Pim ALBERS, Performance indicators and evaluation for judges and courts.


� Other indicators commonly used to measure the performance of the courts are the following.


Case Turnover ratio: Relationship between the number of resolved cases and the number of unresolved cases at the end. This requires a calculation of the number of times during the year (or other observed period) that the standardized case types are turned over or resolved.


Disposition time (DT indicator): it compares the number of resolved cases during the observed period and the number of unresolved cases at the end of the observed period. 365 is divided by the number of resolved cases divided by the number of unresolved cases at the end, so as to be able to express it in a number of days. The ratio measures how quickly the judicial system (of the court) turns over received cases – that is, how long it takes for a type of cases to be resolved. This indicator provides further insight into how a judicial system manages its flow of cases.


Efficiency rate (ER indicator): Relationship between the number of personnel used in a court in a year and the output of cases from the same court at the end of the year.


Total backlog (TB indicator): Cases remaining unresolved at the end of the period, defined as difference between the total number of pending cases at the beginning of the period, and the cases resolved within the same period.


Backlog resolution (BR indicator): The time needed to resolve the total backlog in monthsor days, calculated as the relationship between the number of cases and the clearance time. 


Case per judge (CPJ indicator): Number of cases of a particular type per judge in the given period. 


Standard departure (SD indicator): Departure from the set targets per type of case in the given period, in percentage or days. 


� See La qualité de la justice, Marie-Luce Cavrois, Hubert Dalle, Jean-Paul Jean, La Documentation Française, Paris, 2002, page 30: “for the majority of French citizens, the judicial system functions weakly (66%) and too slowly (73%)”.


� To determine whether or not the time is reasonable the Court has laid down various criteria: the complexity of the case, the applicant’s conduct, the conduct of the relevant authorities and what is at stake for the applicant. 


� CEPEJ Time management checklist, Checklist of indicators for the analysis of lengths of proceedings in the justice system, which can be found at following website: � HYPERLINK "https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?Ref=CEPEJ(2005)12&Sector=secDGHL&Language=lanEnglish&Ver=rev&BackColorInternet=eff2fa&BackColorIntranet=eff2fa&BackColorLogged=c1cbe6" ��https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?Ref=CEPEJ(2005)12&Sector=secDGHL&Language=lanEnglish&Ver=rev&BackColorInternet=eff2fa&BackColorIntranet=eff2fa&BackColorLogged=c1cbe6� 


� CEPEJ Saturn Guidelines For Judicial Time Management, � HYPERLINK "https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?Ref=CEPEJ(2008)8Rev&Language=lanEnglish&Ver=original&BackColorInternet=eff2fa&BackColorIntranet=eff2fa&BackColorLogged=c1cbe6" ��https://wcd.coe.int/ViewDoc.jsp?Ref=CEPEJ(2008)8Rev&Language=lanEnglish&Ver=original&BackColorInternet=eff2fa&BackColorIntranet=eff2fa&BackColorLogged=c1cbe6�. Pending and completed cases within the period (e.g. calendar year) should be separately monitored, and the data on their duration should be split in groups according to the periods of their duration, i.e. cases pending or completed in less than one month, 1-3 months, 4-5 months, 7 to 12 months, 1-2 years, 2-3 years, 3-5 years and more than 5 years. In addition to the spread of cases according to periods of their duration, the average duration of the proceedings have to be calculated, and an indication of minimum and maximum timeframes should be given as well. The time of processing should consider only the time that was needed to process the case within the particular court, i.e. the time between the moment when the case arrived to the court and the moment when the case exited from the court (e.g. final decision, transfer to a higher court to be decided on appeal, etc). If possible, the information on timeframes of proceedings for the completed cases should be distinguishable for the cases completed after a full examination of the case (i.e. the cases that ended by a decision on the merits) and the cases that were completed otherwise (by withdrawal, settlement, lack of jurisdiction etc.) and should also include the time needed to enforce the decisions. 


� ECtHR, 26 October 2000, Kudla  v.  Poland;  ECtHR Grand Chamber, 29 March 2006 Scordino v. Italy In the case of  Kudla v. Poland, the Court considers that “the correct interpretation of Article 13 is that that provisions of the Convention guarantees an effective remedy before a national authority for an alleged breach of the requirement under Article 6§1 to hear a case within a reasonable time” and that  “If Article 13  is ... to be interpreted as having no application to the right to a hearing within a reasonable time ... , individuals will systematically be forced to refer to the Court in Strasbourg complaints that would otherwise, and in the Court's opinion more appropriately, have to be addressed in the first place within the national legal system. In the long term the effective functioning, on both the national and international level, of the scheme of human rights protection set up by the Convention is liable to be weakened”. 


� In Italy the reference goes to the so called Pinto Law, Law No. 89 of 24 March 2001, which set up an internal procedure in front of the Court of Appeal to ensure parties of judicial proceedings  compensation of damages in case of excessive duration of trials.


� See again ECtHR Grand Chamber, 29 March 2006 Scordino v. Italy.


� European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Pim ALBERS, Performance indicators and evaluation for judges and courts.


�  A significant example of quality management of funds can be drawn from the French experience.


The French debate on the evaluation of Justice and the way in which it is administered has been speeded up by the Institutional Act on Budget Acts (LOLF) of 11 August 2001, which laid down general principles for budget legislation.  The new finance law, which came into effect in January 2006, devolves financial responsibility to the local authorities and to different state bodies. Whilst this law devolves financial responsibility, also demands that those who hold the power to spend are also accountable for it. It will mean that budgets will be distributed based on productivity within the courts. Between the Courts of Appeal and the courts of first instance, there is also planning and control mechanism that focuses on productivity and financing of the courts. Highly specific data are exchanged on productivity of the courts. The chief clerks of the courts of first instance of the ordinary jurisdiction submit a report on performance and the number of judges and resources that they need.  The courts of appeal are responsible for the distribution judges between the courts in their regions by means of contract management (“contrat d’objective”).  This contract sets out the aims of local courts in  terms of their performance in relation to their resources and performance during the previous year.  The regional administrative service (an administrative body which supports the Court of Appeal) is responsible for distributing clerks and material resources. See: CEPEJ, Monitoring and Evaluation of Court Systems: a comparative study.  Report prepared by the Research Team Gar YEIN NG, Marco VELICOGNA and Cristina DALLARA.


� European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Administration and management of judicial systems in Europe. Study by the Observatoire des Mutations Institutionnelles et Juridiques (Observatory of Institutional and Legal Change – OMIJ, EA 3177) University of Limoges. Authors: Laurent BERTHIER, PhD student at the OMIJ Hélène PAULIAT, Professor of public law, member of the IUF. The merit of this system lies in its attempt to think about a comprehensive policy for faster case processing without challenging the safeguards for parties to proceedings. 


�  In France the law of 9 September 2002 allows greater use of contracts between the Ministry of Justice and the appeal courts.  For example, backlog-reduction contracts have been signed at a number of appeal courts, consisting of the allocation of additional resources over a three-year period, during which the courts must attain various specified quantitative and qualitative objectives. See: European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Administration and management of judicial systems in Europe. Study by the Observatoire des Mutations Institutionnelles et Juridiques (Observatory of Institutional and Legal Change – OMIJ, EA 3177) University of Limoges. Authors: Laurent BERTHIER, PhD student at the OMIJ Hélène PAULIAT, Professor of public law, member of the IUF.  


� See: European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Administration and management of judicial systems in Europe. Study by the Observatoire des Mutations Institutionnelles et Juridiques (Observatory of Institutional and Legal Change – OMIJ, EA 3177) University of Limoges. Authors: Laurent BERTHIER, PhD student at the OMIJ Hélène PAULIAT, Professor of public law, member of the IUF.  


� France again  draws attention to the procedural contracts it has introduced, enabling judges and counsels for the parties to decide on the timetable for the proceedings at the very first hearing, in an attempt to  reduce the length of trials, but above all make it predictable. See: European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Administration and management of judicial systems in Europe. Study by the Observatoire des Mutations Institutionnelles et Juridiques (Observatory of Institutional and Legal Change – OMIJ, EA 3177) University of Limoges. Authors: Laurent BERTHIER, PhD student at the OMIJ Hélène PAULIAT, Professor of public law, member of the IUF.  


� Opinion no 6 (2004) of the Consultative Council of European Judges (CCJE) to the attention of the Committee of Ministers on fair trial within a reasonable time and judge’s role in trials taking into account alternative means of dispute settlement


� Recommendation No R (98) 1 of the Committee of Ministers to the member States on family mediation;  Recommendation No R (99) 19 of the Committee of Ministers to the member States concerning mediation in penal matters;  Recommendation Rec (2001) 9 of the Committee of Ministers to the member States on alternatives to litigation between administrative authorities and private parties; - Recommendation Rec (2002) 10 of the Committee of Ministers to the member States on mediation in civil matters. 


� The reference goes to the criteria and indicators established within the Dutch and Finnish quality systems. 


� Concepts and information contained in this chapter are mainly drawn from: European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Marco VELICOGNA, Use of information and communication technologies (IT) in European Judicial Systems; and Marco VELICOGNA, Justice Systems and ICT What can be learned from Europe?, in Utrecht Law Review. 


Mrs Maria CRUZ DEL VALLE PINTOS, High Council of Justice, Spain, Information system, in  � HYPERLINK "http://www.coe.int/t/dghl/cooperation/cepej/thematiques/Citoyens/CruzE.pdf" ��http://www.coe.int/t/dghl/cooperation/cepej/thematiques/Citoyens/CruzE.pdf� 


� An example of an application of this kind has been developed by the Milan Court, in Italy, by the use of on optical character recognition (OCR) of standardized paper based forms that have to be printed by the parties before being submitted to the court. 


In the case of the court of first instance in Milan, in year 2006 it was developed and provided freely to lawyers a software to create a barcode.


The software allow the printing of a claim according to of a form model (nota di iscrizione a ruolo), which, at the same time, displays printed data and stores the same information in a 2D barcode. The court staff can read the barcode through an optic scanner and upload the data in the case management system database. This tool helps improving the speed and accuracy of computer data entry.


� In Italy  the service “judgements on line” allows the lawyers of the Milan bar association to receive communication of the publication of judgement by e-mail. The downloading of the files of the sentences, in .pdf format, is also allowed. Such sentences are not authenticated copies, which still have to be provided on paper by the court. Since 1st January 2007 downloading requires smart-cards and digital signatures while before only id and password were required. Furthermore, because of confidentiality of the information, in several courts in Italy lawyers are allowed to access data concerning their cases only with ID and password authentication methods through dedicated workstation located in the court’s building.


� According to the 2008 CEPEJ report: General information is related to the purpose of the court, the court location, and opening hours. Information on courts’ activities is mostly related to statistics on the court performance, quality-control  policies and the publication of judgments. 


Legal information on court websites can be divided between general legal information and specific (case) law information. Examples of general legal information are the provision of information on how to start court proceedings, general working practices of a court and sometimes also specific forms (to submitting a case to the court). Case information relates to  docket reports, case files and other relevant court documents


� In Italy the “decreto ingiuntivo telematico” (a judicial decree containing an injunction of payment), has been implemented in some Italian courts –starting form the Milano court- as an application which allows the electronic filing of money claims and the electronic communication of the decisions to the parties.Furthermore in Italy it has been for long time studied and piloted il processo civile telematico  (a computerized on-line civil trial)   which aims at reproducing traditional paper-based civil procedures in an electronic medium. On-line filing of claims, transmission of communications and notifications are currently under experimentation. 


� See again: Marco VELICOGNA, Justice Systems and ICT What can be learned from Europe?, in Utrecht law Review. 





� Opinion no.11 (2008) of the Consultative Council of European Judges (CCJE) to the attention of the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe on the quality of judicial decisions. 


� It is reported by European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ)  Monitoring and Evaluation of Court System: A Comparative Study. Report prepared by the Research Team Gar YEIN Ng, Marco VELICOGNA and Cristina DALLARA and discussed by the CEPEJ-GT-EVAL at their 8th meeting,  page 30.


� CoE REC12(98), which also states that: Judges should not be obliged to report on the merits of their cases to anyone outside the judiciary. It is essential that judges not be subjected to disciplinary measures for their position on the merit of a case. 


Basic principles of UN: “There shall not be any inappropriate or unwarranted interference with the judicial process, nor shall judicial decisions by the courts be subject to revision. This principle is without prejudice to judicial review or to mitigation or commutation by competent authorities of sentences imposed by the judiciary, in accordance with the law". 


Opinion 1 of CCJE: “Court inspection systems, in the countries where they exist, should not concern themselves with the merits or the correctness of decisions and should not lead judges, on grounds of efficiency, to favor productivity over the proper performance of their role, which is to come to a carefully considered decision in keeping with the interests of those seeking justice”.


Article 2 of Italian Law  no 109/2006 as amended by Law no 269/2006: “The judicial  activity consisting of  evaluating facts and evidence and  interpreting laws can not give rise to disciplinary responsibility”.


� Particuarl form of complaints are those concerning the excessive length of proceedings. To this regard, for for example, France  and Italy (under the Pinto Law, No. 89 of 24 March 2001) have introduced a mechanism of compensation in favour of the victims of the excessive length of proceedings.


� European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Administration and management of judicial systems in Europe. Study by the Observatoire des Mutations Institutionnelles et Juridiques (Observatory of Institutional and Legal Change – OMIJ, EA 3177) University of Limoges. Authors: Laurent BERTHIER, PhD student at the OMIJ Hélène PAULIAT, Professor of public law, member of the IUF.


� In Spain Regulation 1/98 and Instruction 1/99 of the Consejo General del Poder Judicial (hereinafter refereed as to: CGPJ) on the procedure for submitting complaints against court activities introduce citizens support procedures and open up a two-way communication channel: citizens information and admission of their complaints and suggestions. Citizen Support Offices -situated in legal facilities where devised - as well as a Citizen Support Unit within the CGPJ are in charge, among other tasks, of coordinating efforts.  Instruction 1/99 included a protocol on the activities of Citizen Support Offices and the provision of forms for complaints and demands after information had been offered. This Instruction determined in a clear manner the contents and limitations of information provided to citizens as well as requirements and conditions to be met by citizens. A distinction is made between general information, for which no special accreditation is needed, and concrete information, requiring direct involvement in the legal procedure. As for the complaints they are analysed and solved, where appropriate the complaint can be referred to the Disciplinary Commission of the CGPJ.


� European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Administration and management of judicial systems in Europe. Study by the Observatoire des Mutations Institutionnelles et Juridiques (Observatory of Institutional and Legal Change – OMIJ, EA 3177) University of Limoges. Authors: Laurent BERTHIER, PhD student at the OMIJ Hélène PAULIAT, Professor of public law, member of the IUF.


� European Commission for the Efficiency of Justice (CEPEJ), Administration and management of judicial systems in Europe. Study by the Observatoire des Mutations Institutionnelles et Juridiques (Observatory of Institutional and Legal Change – OMIJ, EA 3177) University of Limoges. Authors: Laurent BERTHIER, PhD student at the OMIJ Hélène PAULIAT, Professor of public law, member of the IUF.


� Satisfaction surveys amongst courts’ users and courts’ staff are regularly carried out in Netherlands and Finland. 


� The Spanish Parliament in a plenary session held in April 2002 unanimously approved the Charter of Citizen’s Rights before the Administration of Justice. The Charter  recognizes the right of citizens to learn and know more, to greater accessibility, to a respectful and gentle treatment and to greater consideration for their time and specific circumstances. The Charter embodies the principles of transparency, information and appropriate support for citizens with the aim of creating a system based on ownership. Also, it sets out to provide greater protection for the most disadvantaged groups: victims of crime -especially cases of domestic violence and gender violence-, minors, the elderly, the disabled –either physically or psychologically-, and immigrants. The Charter also enshrines specific rights in the relationship between citizens and their legal representatives.
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